

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions or Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p data-bbox="643 383 911 409"><u>WPCRL No. 2223 of 2022</u></p> <p data-bbox="643 416 1166 456"><u>Shri Sanjaya Kumar Mishra, J.</u></p> <p data-bbox="643 495 1455 580">Shri Bhupesh Kandpal, learned counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p data-bbox="643 586 1455 716">Shri J.S. Virk, learned Deputy Advocate General with Shri Rakesh Kumar Joshi, learned Brief Holder for the State.</p> <p data-bbox="643 723 1455 1182">An FIR was lodged on 30.10.2021 on the allegation of certain irregularities in conducting the examination. Investigation of that case is still pending and in the meantime, again on 26.11.2022, another FIR has been lodged where some additional facts has been added but the substance is same regarding the misconduct of the petitioner with respect to same examination of G.B. Pant Institute of Engineering Technology, Pauri Garhwal.</p> <p data-bbox="740 1189 1002 1225">Issue Rule Nisi.</p> <p data-bbox="643 1232 1455 1361">Shri J.S. Virk, learned Deputy Advocate General accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 1 to 3.</p> <p data-bbox="643 1368 1455 1500">Issue notice to respondent no. 4 by registered post acknowledgment due returnable within four weeks.</p> <p data-bbox="740 1507 1455 1547">Postal requisite be filed within seven days.</p> <p data-bbox="643 1554 1455 1639">Counter affidavit be filed within five weeks.</p> <p data-bbox="643 1646 1455 1731">Rejoinder affidavit be filed within two weeks, thereafter.</p> <p data-bbox="740 1738 1043 1778">List on 31.03.2023.</p> <p data-bbox="643 1785 1455 2056">In the interregnum, it is directed that investigation in the FIR No. 0044 of 2022 dated 26.11.2022 registered under Sections 418, 419, 420 IPC and under Section 06 and 10 of the Uttar Pradesh Public Examination (Prevention of Unfair Means) Act, 1998 at Police Station -</p>

Kotwali Pauri, District Pauri Garhwal, shall go on but the petitioner shall not be arrested by the Investigating Officer without leave of the Court provided he cooperates with Investigating Officer.

I.A. No. 1 of 2022 stands disposed of.

Let a free copy of this order be supplied to the learned Deputy Advocate General for the State for early compliance.

(Sanjaya Kumar Mishra, J.)

02.12.2022

(Grant urgent certified copy of this order, as per Rules)

SKS

--	--	--	--