

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<p>WPCRL No.2224 of 2022</p> <p>Along with connected matters</p> <p><b><u>Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.</u></b></p> <p>Mr. Bhupesh Kandpal, learned counsel for the Petitioners.</p> <p>2. Mr. S.S. Chauhan, learned DAG for the State of Uttarakhand.</p> <p>3. Ms. Shazia Parveen, learned counsel holding brief of Mr. Parikshit Saini, learned counsel for the Respondent No.4.</p> <p>4. On the very first day of its inception, the petitioners were granted an interim relief, whereby the Court had ordered that no coercive action would be taken against the Petitioners and now almost after passing of more than three years, there is no conclusive progress regarding the investigation. As per progress report as noted on 16.07.2025, learned State Counsel sought time for progress report regarding the investigation. A month later i.e. on 14.08.2025, learned State Counsel sought further time to get clear instructions regarding the investigation and after one month later today also the learned State Counsel submits that the matter regarding the investigation is under progress.</p> <p>5. Learned counsel for the Petitioner makes a submission that in the present matter there are two FIRs lodged from two different quarters regarding the same offence.</p> <p>6. It is strange that in a criminal trial where by law time is stipulated that the investigation has to be completed within certain period of time, but the Investigating Agency takes things for granted and did not conclude the investigation whereby finality in any matter may be said to have been done. May it be final report or the charge-sheet.</p> <p>7. List this matter for final hearing on 28.10.2025.</p> <p>8. Interim order, if any, is extended till the next date of listing.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>(Ashish Naithani, J.)</b> 18.09.2025</p> <p>Nitesh/</p>

--	--	--	--